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MISSION 
 

To promote the development of the U.S. Army Heritage and Education Center (USAHEC) and its 

programs and to sustain and enhance the Center’s and the Foundation’s ability to inform and 

educate the American public on the contributions of Soldiers and the U.S. Army to our Nation. 

Board of Directors 

 
MG Robert M. Diamond, USA Ret, Chair  
Gregory Attorri, Vice Chair  
Shawn Brubaker, Treasurer 
Joseph Capita, Secretary 
       
Julie Barko Germany (-April 2023)  
MG Julian “J.B.” Burns, USA Ret. 
COL Robert DeSousa, USANG Ret. (-April 
2023)  
George Fischer (-September 2023) 
Gracie Galloway (August 2023 -) 
Derek Leo  
Michael Littenberg  

Katharine McHenry 
Jeffrey Moore (August 2023-) 
Michael O’Brien 
Gerald O’Keefe 
James Ottevaere  
MG Paul Pardew, USA Ret. 
LTG Charles Pede, USA Ret. 
Juanita Sales Lee (-May 2023) 
LTG Peter Vangjel, USA Ret. 
Robert Wilburn 
James Williams 
Lee Woolley (September 2023-) 
Kenneth Wong (September 2023 -)

 

National Advisory Council 
 
The Honorable Haley Barbour 
General Frederick Franks, USA Ret. 
COL Walter J. Marm, USA Ret. 
 

Mr. Barry Pepper 
General David Petraeus, USA Ret. 
The Honorable Tom Ridge   

Consortium of Experts 

 
Mr. Anthony Bellotti 
Dr. Barbara Bowie-Whitman 
Mr. Richard Brenner 
Mr. Frank Buck 
Ms. Jerri Ann Henry 
Mr. Christian Johnson 

Dr. Brian Linn 
Lieutenant General H. R. McMaster, USA Ret. 
Dr. Carol Reardon 
Mr. Joseph Suarez 
Mr. Rod Windham 
Major General Jessica Wright, USA Ret. 

 

Foundation Staff 
Mike Perry, President & CEO (-May 2023) 
Julie Germany, President & CEO (May 2023 -) 
Robert DeSousa, Executive Vice President (May 
2023-) 
Tim Nelson, Chief of Development (-July 2023) 
Amanda Neal, Operations Officer (-September 
2023); Vice President of Operations (September 
2023-) 
Jeff Hawks, Education and Veterans Outreach 

Director 
Jevin Orcutt, Development Specialist (-June 
2023); Director of Strategic Initiatives (June 
2023-) 

Jillian Acevedo, Budget & Accounting Specialist  
Shelly Eberly, Education Assistant (-November 

2023); Administrative Assistant (November 
2023 -) 

Chuck Payne, Book Processor 
Chantal Lee, Store Manager  
Doris Aleman, Store Associate  
Nan Simonetti, Store Associate 
Rebecca Jordan (April 2023-) 

 

Visit our website, www.armyheritage.org for updates on upcoming programs or to 
sign up for our email updates. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

USAHEC PROGRAMS 
 
The Foundation would like to highlight some of the 2023 programs and accomplishments 
of the U.S. Army Heritage and Education Center (USAHEC) that help to Honor Soldiers 
and their Families, Preserve their memories, and Educate the Army and the American 
public. 
 

▪ Onsite displays and exhibits include: 
▪ The Soldier Experience Gallery, including Ka-Pow Boom! Understanding the 

Soldier experience Through Comic and illustrative Art 
▪ Animals in the Army, the General of the Army Omar N. Bradley Memorial Art 

Gallery 
▪ On Patrol – Focusing on Iraq and Afghanistan 
▪ This Will Not Stand – The U.S. Army’s Road to Victory During the Persian 

Gulf War, in the Hall of the American Soldier Gallery 
▪ A Call to Arms: The Story of the U.S. Army Reserve 
▪ Liberation Pointe: Normandy – WWII; (outside) 

▪ The Army Heritage Trail 
▪ H-STEM educational signage on the Army Heritage Trail (in coordination with the 

Foundation) 
▪ Academic field trips  
▪ Almost 2,000 onsite and offsite research requests answered and 189,263 

website views 
▪ Total visitation since opening in 2004 exceeds 2.5 million 
▪ Lectures, staff rides, and programs that promoted history education, officership, 

and Army Professionalism 
▪ Completed the final year of its 5-year digitization plan, including over 2 Million 

collection items digitized 
▪ Provided specialized and focus historical studies to the DA leadership 
▪ Hosted Army conferences and educational programs 
▪ Provided support to U.S. Army War College students 
▪ Hosted Army Expo (past, present, and future focus) 
 

 
 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FOUNDATION 2023 ACTIVITIES 
 
The Army Heritage Center Foundation continued its efforts in 2023 to support the U.S. 
Army by advancing the development of the U.S. Army Heritage and Education Center 
(USAHEC); promoting the Center as a major research center and tourist destination; 
and enhancing its collections, programs, and outreach. In 2023, the Foundation 
expended $217,238 to support these objectives. 
 
In May, our longstanding President retired. New leadership was in place by mid-year 
and began the task of assessing and evaluating operations, programs, and outreach for 
opportunities, adjustments, and or expansion. 
 
BUILD 
The Foundation began working on a project to enhance the area around the outdoor 
event pavilion, improve access for all patrons, and provide additional outdoor event and 
programming space. The work being done is in anticipation of using Pennsylvania 
RACP grant funding to support the construction project in fall 2024. 
 
PROMOTE  
The Foundation’s efforts to promote the facility as a tourist destination and as an 
educational resource continued in 2023.  While tourism was still working to rise back to 
pre-COVID numbers, the Foundation kept the public updated through social media 
outreach. At the same time, we used our email updates sent to more than 9,000+ 
subscribers to highlight events and programs at USAHEC. Finally, we continued to 
promote USAHEC through Cumberland Valley Visitors Bureau and Hershey Harrisburg 
Visitors Bureau tourism publications.  
 

We also continued to draw interest in 
visiting USAHEC through special events 
and programs. In May, we partnered 
with the Redstone-Huntsville Chapter of 
AUSA to host An Evening in the Ia 
Drang Valley with Veterans of the 
conflict in Huntsville, Alabama. All 
proceeds from the event benefitted our 
organization and The U.S. Veterans 
Memorial Museum in Huntsville.  
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 

In June, the Foundation's Army 
Birthday program was held featuring a 
live outdoor performance by the 
Federal City Brass Band, A Civil War 
reenactor group, and in October, we 
presented a program at the annual 
AUSA Convention in Washington, DC 
focusing on the Battle of Mogadishu 
with Veterans serving as panelists for 
the event. Our annual membership and 
recognition dinner occurred in 
November where we honored BG 
Robert Stewart, USA Retired, the First 
Active Duty Army Astronaut with our 

Living Legend Award. The Foundation also honored Operation Deploy Your Dress with 
our Boots on the Ground Award for their contributions to Soldiers’ families.  
 

 
 
 
The Foundation's education programs also prompted the use of USAHEC's collections, 
the study of history, and outreach to students, teachers, and members of the public on a 
local, regional, and national basis. Through multiple teacher workshops, the 
Foundation’s educational programs incorporated materials from the collection. 
 
ENHANCE 
The Foundation’s primary focus, separate from the fundraising for public facilities, to 
enhance USAHEC was our continued support in obtaining, assessing, and processing 
of collections for transfer into the Center’s collections. In 2023, the Foundation staff 
processed more than 140 collections of library and manuscript materials.  
 
Throughout the year, the education program continued to maintain its interaction with 
Veterans and students. Our partnership with Cumberland Valley High School continued, 
and in 2023, we paired 25 students and 12 Veterans who participated in the Veterans 
Oral History Program.  
 
 
 



 

 
 
In February, we hosted a transfer ceremony of General Maxwell Thurman’s multi-
volume audio interviews from the mid-1990s, during which he spoke about his service 
and his insight into leadership. These interviews are now a part of the USAHEC 
collection. 
 
To promote the study of history, the Foundation again managed the National History 
Day in Pennsylvania (NHD in PA).  Foundation staff working with our partners facilitated 
regional contests and planned and executed the state contest which was held in person, 
at the University of Scranton and supported 570 students and student teams and 
resulted in 62 qualifying for the National contest held at the University of Maryland in 
College Park. Pennsylvania students attending the National contest earned 3 awards 
and 1 third place entry. 
 
Along with a Leadership Academy, Vet Cafés, and teacher workshops, the Education 
Department also ran several sessions of it’s Soldier Experience Adventure Camp with 
over 120 campers during the Summer.  
 

The Foundation continued to support 
ROTC cadets’ commissioning 
programs by assisting ROTC programs 
to meet U.S. Army Cadet Command's 
requirement for senior Cadet staff 
rides.  The Foundation continued its 
partnership with selected and specially 
trained staff ride facilitators at 
Gettysburg National Military Park.  
During 2023, the Foundation 
performed 22 staff rides, supporting 25 
university ROTC programs and more 
than 500 senior cadets. At USAHEC, 
the Foundation stressed how the newly 
commissioned officers could access 

and use the collections to support their unit’s needs. 
 
Also, through the generosity of the Donald B. 
and Dorothy L. Stabler Foundation, we 
provided Hannah Borkenhagen, a student in 
Shippensburg University’s Master of Applied 
History program a 16-week onsite internship at 
USAHEC focusing on creating digital exhibits. 
Hannah worked with Foundation and USAHEC 
staff to create academic resources and content 
for USAHEC’s digital exhibits.  
 
Finally, the Foundation’s lecture program 
continued to provide national support through 
webinars through the fall of 2023.  
 

 



 

 

Financial Statement 

 

 
Revenue and Other Support      2021         2022     2023 
Contributions/Grants   579,641 1,003,296           508,755 
Memberships      97,975      69,502  60,612 
Special Events     89,379    141,510  89,821 
Interest & Investment Income  134,614           184           197,414 
National History Day     29,215      33,580           130,149 
Gift Shop Sales (Net)     74,966      71,505  70,991 
Other Income      23,174      27,771  26,331 

 
Total Revenue & Other Support      $1,028,964 $1,119,111      $1,084,073 

 
 
 
 

Expenses        2021        2022               2023 
Administrative     23,691     21,746            23,721 
Advertising       9,064     12,374            11,766 
Conferences and Meetings   16,308     52,185               29,841 
Construction & brick program     4,465       3,304              4,411 
Contribution to U.S. Army             185,984   224,542          217,238 
Depreciation     10,910     10,125             6,598 
Fellowships & awards      8,268       7,787             3,969 
Insurance                       21,637     20,900           21,634 
Memberships & Special Events  17,344     20,324           12,048 
Payroll, Taxes, & Benefits  440,472   465,462         418,075 
Postage, Printing & Supplies   70,815     54,115           61,709 
Program Expenses (direct)   34,290     32,799           41,160 
Professional Fees/Services            235,679     99,143         124,975 
Rent & Utilities               53,337     53,337           53,337 
Travel      46,650     58,344           89,371 

 
Total Expenses        $1,178,914        $1,136,487    $1,080,853 

 
 

 

 

2023 Program Summary 

 
General 

Programs 
Gift Shop Support 

to 
The Army 

Management 
and General 

Fundraising Education 
Programs 

Total 

$247,950 $201,489 $217,238 $128,105 $201,852 $175,191 $1,171,825 

       

 

 



 

 

SUSTAINING OUR EFFORTS - 2023 MEMBERS 
 

DISTINGUISHED CHARTER 
Gannett Fleming, Inc. 
MG Harold Gwatney, USA Ret. 
MG Robert Q. Jones, USA Ret. 
Mr. Frank E. Masland 
LTG Emmett Paige, Jr., USA Ret. 
BG Domenic Rocco, Jr., USA Ret. 
Mr. Lincoln A. Warrell 
 
Charter Lifetime  
MG Albert Akers, USA Ret. 
LTC Martin Andresen, USA Ret. 
Mrs. Pat Atkinson 
MG Charles Ball  
LTC Richard C. Baumgartner, USAF Ret. 
BG Randall W. Bell, USA Ret. 
Ms. Nancy A. Besch 
COL & Mrs. David Blackledge, USA Ret. 
COL John Bonin, USA Ret. 
COL & Mrs. Donald W. Boose, USA Ret. 
GEN Arthur E. Brown, USA Ret. 
LTG (R) Frederic Brown, Ph.D. 
BG John C. Burney, USA Ret. 
MG William F. Burns, USA Ret. 
COL Robert G. Chaudrue, USA Ret. 
COL Sanders A. Cortner, USA Ret. 
Mr. & Mrs. Roland Fenton 
First National Bank 
COL Carla K. Fisher, USA Ret. 
MG Freeman H. Forrest, USA Ret. 
Glendale Management Company 
LTG Charles P. Graham, USA Ret. 
COL Carl S. Gustafson, USA Ret. 
Mr. & Mrs. Bruce K. Heim  
MG John Hoefling, USA Ret. 
GEN George Joulwan, USA Ret. 
COL Alwyn H. King, USA Ret. 
LTC Richard D. Laskoski, USA Ret. 
Mrs. Patricia Ennis Leggett 
COL Karl R. Liewer, USA Ret. 
Mrs. Barbara Lillich  
GEN Barry R. McCaffrey, USA Ret. 
BG Harold A. Miller, USA Ret. 
Mr. Chanley M. Mohney 
COL R. Jim Nicholson, USA Ret. 
Mr. W. Mickey Nye  
LTG William G. Pagonis, USA Ret. 
COL & Mrs. Al Piotter, USAF Ret. 
COL Ray E. Porter III, USA Ret. 
Mr. Wayne Powell 
Mrs. Ernestine Price 
CAPT George R. Rae, USN Ret. 
Mr. George Rettew  
COL Thomas A. Rhen, USA Ret. 
GEN Robert W. RisCassi, USA Ret. 
COL Richard M. Rodney, USA Ret. 
Mr. Gregory A. Rosenberry 
Mr. & Mrs. Sam Ross 
GEN Crosbie Saint, USA Ret. 
BG R. Gary Sausser, USA Ret. 
MG Edison E. Scholes, USA Ret. 
Mr. Earl L. Schorpp II 
Ms. Virginia Schweiter 
MG Robert D. Shadley, USA Ret. 

CMDR James W. Shelton, USN Ret. 
Snoke's Excavating & Paving, Inc.  
COL & Mrs.William Solomon, USA Ret. 
MG Walter L. Stewart, USA Ret. 
Mr. James Strickland, Jr. 
COL Walter P. Tibbetts, USA Ret. 
Mr. Kenneth L. Tuckey 
LTG Walter F. Ulmer, Jr., USA Ret. 
GEN Volney Warner, USA Ret. 
Captain Edwin F. Weaver, USN Ret. 
COL Harold W. Wheeler, USA Ret. 
COL Daniel Whiteside, USA Ret. 
GEN John Wickham, USA Ret. 
MG William P. Winkler, Jr., USA Ret. 
GEN Frederick Woerner, USA Ret. 
COL Paul L. Zeigler, USA Ret. 
 
GI Lifetime 
LTG Ronald E. Adams, USA Ret.  
MG William E. Aldrich, USA Ret.  
Mr. Gregory Attorri  
COL James Beattie  
Mr. Shawn Brubaker 
MG Julian H. Burns, USA Ret. 
Mr. Joseph M. Capita  
Mr. Phillip E. Carter  
Ms. Kathryn Condon  
Mr. Ronald J. Drnevich  
Mr. & Mrs. Joseph M. Figueiredo 
Mr. George Fischer  
Mr. Christopher Formant  
Ms. Dawn Halfaker  
COL Donald Hall, Jr., Ph.D., USA Ret. 
Ken and Lucy Hicks  
Ms. Janie M. Laubscher  
LTG Susan Lawrence, USA Ret.  
The Honorable Samuel K. Lessey, Jr. 
Mr. Michael R. Littenberg  
Mr. Anthony Manganiello  
COL Julie Manta, USA Ret. 
MAJ John Manta, USA Ret.   
COL John R. Martin, USA Ret. 
Ms. Katharine McHenry 
Members 1st Federal Credit Union 
Ms. Angela Messer 
BG Harold W. Nelson, USA Ret. 
Mr. Gerald O’Keefe 
Ms. Dorothy Pecora 
LTC Edwin M. Perry, USA Ret. 
Dr. Elihu Rose  
Mrs. Juanita Sales Lee 
LTG Roger Schultz, USA Ret. 
LTC James Simms, USA Ret. 
Mr. Gale Smith  
Mr. Thomas Spada 
SFC Mark Sternagle 
Mr. Joseph Suarez 
Mr. Robert Wilburn 
COL Michael H. Zang, USA Ret. 
 
Ranger 
Mr. & Mrs. Donald H. Mowery  
LTG Peter Vangjel, USA Ret. 
COL Henry E. Blechl, USA Ret. 

Mr. Richard B. Burton  
MAJ Homer Hodge, USA Ret. 
Mr. William S. Jackson  
COL Arthur Meier , Ret. 
Mr. John O'Donnell  
Ms. Karen Seivard  
Mr. & Mrs. Thomas & Kathy Woodske 
Mr. Lee Woolley  
 

Doughboy 
COL William R. Barko, USA Ret. 
COL & Mrs. William Bolen, USA Ret. 
Ms. Christy Butler  
MG Michael E. Dunlavey, USA Ret. 
COL Bernard F. Griffard, USA Ret. 
COL Robert A. Portante  
Mr. Joel Press  
COL Thomas W. Sweeney, USA Ret. 
Mr. Jay C. Swisher  
COL & Mrs. V.J. Tedesco Jr., USA Ret. 
Mr. Rod Windham  
Mr. Tuck Woo  

 
Rough Rider 
SFC & SFC Michael & Karen Bailey , Ret. 
LTG John Ballantyne, USA Ret. 
COL William R. Betson, USA Ret. 
Mr. Andrew Bishop 
Mr. & Mrs. Ronald Boltz  
Mr. Richard Brenner  
COL Robert J. DeSousa, ARNG Ret. 
CAPT Robert A. Duetsch, USNR Ret. 
Mr. William Flannery  
COL Joel Gaydos , Ret. 
Ms. Carolyn Ginther  
COL Richard Hoefert  
Mr. Christian Johnson  
Mr. John J. Kurash  
Mr. Andrew Lewis  
COL & Mrs. James S. McCallum, USA Ret. 
Mr. Mike Meier  
Mr. Dean Pappas  
LTG Charles Pede, USA Ret. 
BG Richard W. Potter, USA Ret. 
MAJ & Mrs. Silvio Romero , USA Ret. 
BG R. Gary Sausser, USA Ret. 
Mr. Theodore Schulze  
Ms. Marcia Smith  
 
Regulars  
American Legion Post #880  
COL Harry P. Aubright III, USA Ret. 
GEN David A. Bramlett, USA Ret. 
Mrs. Sally Broyles  
Mr. Fredric R. Burgess  
Lt Col & Mrs. Darryl Carattini, USAF Ret. 
BG James L. Carroll, AUS Ret. 
COL Ruth B. Collins, USA Ret. 
COL & Mrs. Jerome Comello, USA Ret. 
Mr. David Constant  
COL Peter Crean, USA Ret. 
COL Daniel J. Dunn, USA Ret. 
Mr. John Forbes  
Mr. Thomas French  



 

COL Mark Hague, USA Ret. 
Ms. Serina Haldeman  
LTC Kirk Heberlig, USAR Ret. 
Mr. & Mrs. John & Wanda Helmus  
LTC Thomas L. Hendrix, USA Ret. 
LTC Robert L. Hunt, USA Ret. 
LTG David HuntoonJr., USA Ret. 
LTC Stephen Johnson  
Mr. David A. Keough  
LTC Lee Kichen, USA Ret. 
Mrs. Lois H. Kielkopf  
COL William Knarr, Jr., USA Ret. 
Mr. Paul Kohl  
1LT & CPT Peter & Jaquie LaFata , USA 
Ret. 
Dr. John E. Lapham  
Mr. & Mrs. Gary & Susan Leinberger 
Ms. Judy K. Lewis  
Mr. Michael Mayo  
COL Glenn Mitchell, MD, USA Ret. 
Ms. Amanda Neal  
Ms. Wanita M. Neal  
LTC Harry D. Owens, USA Ret. 
LTC Lyn Padgett , Ret. 
Mr. Jay F. Partner  
Ms. Malinda S. Rasmussen  
MG Andrew Schafer, Jr., Ret. 
LTC Robert E. St. Pierre, Ret. 
Ms. Kathryn Sterner  
Mr. James Stultz  
Mr. Kevin Sunday  
COL Richard H. Taylor, USA Ret. 
COL John F. Troxell, USA Ret. 
Ms. Judith C. Vipond  
Susan K. Wagner  
LTG Leonard P. Wishart III, USA Ret. 

 
Continental 
Ms. Nancy Adgent  
MG George V. Bauer, USA Ret. 
Mr. Richard G. Bieber  
Mr. Edward J. Brown  
Mr. Albert P. Bushey  
Mr. Kaleb M. Dissinger  
Mr. Mark L. Dolheimer  
COL Franklin Estes  
Ms. LeAnn Fawver  
LTC & Mrs. Lowell K. Flickinger, Ret. 
COL Frederick Gellert, USA Ret. 
Mrs. Nancy Guterl  
Ms. Christel E. Harner  
Mr. Charles G. Hilsky  
COL Robert C. Jackle, USA Ret. 
COL Josef C. Jordan, USA Ret. 
COL John A. Kardos, USA Ret. 
Mr. & Mrs. Lawrence & Annette Keener-
Farley  
COL Carolyn Kleiner, USA Ret. 
COL Thomas Lanyi, USAR Ret. 
Mrs. Linda Larson  
Mr. Mark Laufer  
Ms. Theresa Laufer  
Mrs. Helen Craig Lynch  
Mr. Bernie Mazer  
COL & Mrs. Hans Mijocevic, USA Ret. 
BG John W. Mountcastle, USA Ret. 
Mr. James R. Oakes  
Ms. Beverly Owens  

LTC Marinos Petratos, MD 
Col & Mrs. Al Piotter, USAF Ret. 
Mr. Adelbert Robeson  
Mrs. Janet H. Rose  
Mr. Lee Scholl  
Mr. John Sheski  
COL Alexander Shine, USA Ret. 
Ms. Lisbeth M. Shoemaker  
Mr. David E. Spaulding  
Mr. Peter F. Sun  
COL David Tarbox, Ret. 
Mr. Tim J. Todish 
COL & Mrs. Thomas Williams, USA Ret. 
CAPT David W. Willmann, USN Ret. 
Mrs. Eileen Wingert  
Mr. Andy Woodring  
COL Harold W. Youmans, USA Ret. 
Ms. Barbara Ziegler  

CA 
Minuteman 
Ms. Anja Adriaans  
Mr. John R. Albright  
Ms. Doris Aleman  
Ms. Natascha Alvarado  
Mr. Marcus Antonini  
Mr. Frank Armiger  
Mr. Bruce Bazelon  
Col Michael D. Becker, USMC 
Mr. & Mrs.John & Carol Bender  
Ms. Daniella Benfer  
Mr. David Bennett  
Mr. & Mrs.David & Bonnie Bentz  
Mr. Albert Bienstock  
Mr. Ray M. Bishop  
Mr. Tim Blagg  
COL William Boik, Ret. 
Mr. Joseph M. Boslet  
Mr. Richard Bourque  
Ms. Susan Bradley  
Mr. Eric Brescia  
Mr. Bill Bresnahan  
Mr. Thomas Bride  
Mr. Clarence Brown  
Mr. Roger Brown  
COL Marland J. Burckhardt, USA Ret. 
Ms. Ann Burk  
Mr. Kenneth Byers  
Mr. Michael Calafos  
CW2 Bill Cenger  
COL Robert Choppa, USA Ret. 
Mr. Carlton Cole  
Ms. Jacqueline Cook  
Mr. Al Cuneo  
COL Alden M. Cunningham, USA Ret. 
Mr. & Mrs. Louis & Rita Dallago  
Mr. Robert Davenport  
Mr. Joseph DeChicchis  
Mr. & Mrs. Tom Delaney  
Chaplain (COL) Gregory J. D'Emma , 
USA Ret. 
Mr. Thomas Denney  
Dr. Michele Devlin  
LTC James Di Crocco III, USA Ret. 
Mr. Carmen DiGiacomo  
1LT James Doherty, USAR 
Mr. Donald Dorer  
Mrs. Anne-Marie Drill  
Mr. Phillip Drumheiser  

Mr. Erwin Drummond  
Mr. Rick Eiserman  
Mr. Ron Falciano  
Mrs. Glenda Farner-Strasbaugh  
Ms. Elyse Feldman  
Mr. Alex Firestone  
Mr. Anthony Fish  
Mr. Joel Fitz  
Mr. David Fleischer  
Mr. Jorge Fonseca  
COL Gregory Fontenot, USA Ret. 
Mr. Bruce Form  
Mr. Rodney Foytik  
Mr. John Gabriel  
Mr. Richard Gabryszewski  
Mr. Kenwood Giffhorn  
Mr. R. Jay Gift  
COL Henry G. Gole, USA Ret. 
Mr. John Goodwin  
Mr. James F. Granger  
Ms. Ms. Debra Green  
Mr. Robb Griffin  
SGM Scott Gross  
Mr. Richard Hamme  
Mr. Douglas Haulik  
Mr. & Mrs. Wallace Haulik  
LTC James Hawkins, Ret. 
Mr. & Mrs. Adam & Lindsay Hough  
Mr. & Mrs. Joel "J.B." Hudson  
Mr. & Mrs. Aaron and Alice Hurwitz  
SFC Glenn Hyde, Ret. 
Mr. Edwin Jankowski  
Mr. Stephen Jaskoski  
Mr. Andrew Johnston  
Mr. William Jolly  
Ms. Jo Ann Karhohs  
Mr. David Kaup  
Mr. Richard C. Keen  
Mr. Christian Keller  
Mr. John Keller  
Mr. David S. Kistler  
COL Jonathan P.  Klug  
Mr. Kevin Knapp  
Mr. Stuart Kohn  
CPT Martin Korges, CAANG Ret. 
Mr. Ryan  Krulewicz  
Mr. Charlie  Kupfer  
Dr. Richard Lacquement, Jr., USA Ret. 
Mr. James LaFratta  
Mr. David Lavely  
COL Jon W. Loftheim, USA Ret. 
Mr. Albert Mackey  
Mr. Joseph Mangini  
Col Michael Marra, USAF Ret. 
Mr. Patrick Marsden  
Dr. Michael Matheny  
Scott and Chelsea McCarthy  
Mr. Allen McCormack  
Mr. Chris Megella  
Mr. Dennis R. Miller  
Mrs. Sandra Miller  
Mr. Raymond N. Montoro  
Mr. Jeffrey Moore  
Mr. O.E. Moore  
SGT Aldine N. Moser, Jr. 
Mr. Matthew Murphy  
Mr. Evan Nappen  
Mr. Timothy Nelson  



 

COL Dean A. Nowowiejski, PhD, Ret. 
BG Mark O'Donnell, USA Ret. 
Mr. Gerald O'Keefe  
Mr. Jevin Orcutt  
COL Richard Orth, Ret. 
Mr. & Mrs. Jeff Oster  
PA VFW State Headquarters  
COL Jeff Patton, USAF Ret. 
LTC Charles T. Payne, USA Ret. 
COL Clarice J. Peters  
Mr. Joseph Pinhak  
Mr. Jason Pipes  
Mr. Dave Porter  
Mr. Harry L. Porter  
Mr. & Mrs. Christopher & Megan Rakowski 
COL John Raschke  
Mr. & Ms. Dale and Margaret Ream  
Mr. Gary Reidenbach  
MAJ Dirk Ringgenberg, USA Ret. 
Mr. Cameron Rittenhousesmith  
Mr. Matthew Rohrs  
Mr. Edwin Root  
Mr. Chris Rosa  
Mr. James W. Ross  

Mr. Bobbe Rothermel  
Mr. Mark Routch  
Mr. Kristopher A.  Ruth  
Mr. Peter Salvatore  
Mr. Mark Savereno  
Mr. Marc Schabses  
Mr. & Mrs. Jim & Patty Schmick  
Mr. & Mrs. Jeff & Sandy Schucker  
Mr. Robert Schwartz  
LTC William Shade, USA Ret. 
Mr. Barry Sheaffer, USA Ret. 
COL Courtney Short, USA Ret. 
Mr. James A. Sims  
Mr. Brian Smith  
Mr. Damian J. M. Smith  
Mr. Stephen W. Smith  
CW4 Andrew J. Speese, USAR Ret 
Mr. Justin Spitzer  
Mr. Brian Standfest  
SFC Terry Staub, USA Ret. 
Mr. & Mrs. David Steele  
Mr. John Stern  
Dr. Mark A. Stoler  
LTC Charles P. Stone, USAR Ret. 

Mr. Mark Stowe  
Mr.  R. Timothy Strasbaugh  
Mr. Michael Strong  
Ms. Rhonda Sutton  
Mr. Douglas G. Tarr  
COL Michael Thompson, USA Ret. 
Mr. Bill Tully  
Mr. Darrell Ulsh  
Ms. Sandra E. Ulsh  
COL Melenna Valliere, RN 
Mr. & Mrs. Warren Vilbrin  
COL Mark A. Viney, USA Ret. 
Mr. Theodore von Tish  
Mr. James Walker  
COL & Mrs. Robert T. Walker, USA Ret. 
Mr. Bruce T. Wesley  
Mr. Steve Woodside  
Ms. Susan Youhn  
Mr. Aldrin Yousefian  
Mr. Gerald Zedlitz  
Mr. John Zieleinski  
Mr. Joseph Zimmerman  
Mr. Jacob F. Zimmers  
 

 

 

BUILD ON SUCCESS - OUR 2023 DONORS! 
 

Ms. Jillian Acevedo 
Ms. Nancy Adgent 
Ms. Anja Adriaans 
Ms. Donna E. Agnew 
Ahold USA 
Mr. John R. Albright 
Ms. Doris Aleman  
Mr. William Alex 
COL Charles Allen, USA Ret. 
LTG Teddy Allen, Ret. 
Ms. Natascha Alvarado 
American Legion Post #105 
American Legion Post #231 
American Legion Post #373 
American Legion Post #396 
American Legion Post #397 
American Legion Post #40  
American Legion Post #42  
American Legion Post #46  
American Legion Post #561 
American Legion Post #880 
American Legion Post #926 
American Legion Post #927 
American Legion Post #935 
American Legion Post #981 
American Legion Post #984 
American Legion Post #998 
American Legion Post 237  
American Legion Post 974  
AMVETS Post #172 
AMVETS Post #293 
AMVETS Post #85 
LTC Martin, Andresen, USA Ret. 
Anne J. Caudal Foundation 
Anonymous 
Mr. Frank Armiger 
Kim Arthur 

Mr. Gregory Attorri 
COL Harry P. Aubright, III, USA Ret. 
Austin Civil War Roundtable 
Avalon Insurance Company 
Ms. Tara Bahn 
Mr. William Bahr 
SFC & SFC Michael & Karen, Bailey, Ret. 
COL Arthur H. Bair, Jr., USA Ret. 
Ms. Samantha Baker 
LTG John Ballantyne, USA Ret. 
Mr. Bill Banks 
COL William R. Barko, USA Ret. 
Ms. Robin Barrios  
Mr. Franklin R. Barruga, USA Ret. 
MG George V. Bauer, USA Ret. 
Mr. Bruce Bazelon 
Col Michael D. Becker, USMC 
Mr. & Mrs. John & Carol Bender 
Mr. David Bennett 
Mr. & Mrs. David & Bonnie Bentz 
Ms. Jennifer Bertram 
BGR Group 
Mr. Richard G. Bieber 
Mr. Albert Bienstock 
Ms. Sandra Billick 
Ms. Sally Birmingham 
Mr. William D. Biser 
Mr. Andrew Bishop 
Mr. Ray M. Bishop II 
CDR Susan Blackburn, Ret. 
Mr. Tim  Blagg 
Ms. Cynthia Blechl 
COL Henry E. Blechl, USA Ret. 
Ms. Debra Bolen 
COL & Mrs. William S. Bolen, USA Ret. 
LTG Daniel Bolger, USA Ret. 
Mr. and Mrs. Ronald Boltz 

COL John Bonin, PhD, USA Ret. 
COL & Mrs. Donald W. Boose, USA Ret. 
Mr. Joseph M. Boslet 
Mr. Richard Bourque 
Ms. Patricia Bowers 
Dr. Barbara Bowie-Whitman 
Ms. Susan Bradley 
GEN David A. Bramlett, USA Ret. 
Mr. George Braungard 
COL Leslie Brehm 
Mr. Richard Brenner 
Mr. Bill Bresnahan 
Mr. Thomas Bride  
Mr. Robert Brooks 
Mr. & Mrs. Gregory & Deanna Broujos 
Mr. Clarence Brown 
Mr. Edward J. Brown, Jr. 
Mrs. Sally Broyles 
Mr. Shawn Brubaker 
Mr. & Mrs. Ronald & Melissa Bucci 
Ms. Mary Bucher  
Mr. Brian Buchholz 
COL Marland J. Burckhardt, USA Ret. 
Mr. Fredric R. Burgess 
Ms. Ann  Burk 
Ms. Carole Burke  
Mr. Robert Burns  
MG Julian H. Burns, Jr., Ret. 
Mr. Richard B. Burton 
Mr. Albert P. Bushey 
Ms. Christy Butler  
LTC Samuel J. Butler, USA Ret. 
Mr. Kenneth Byers 
CACI, Inc. 
Mr. Michael Calafos 
Mr. Joseph M. Capita 
Mrs. Nicole S. Caple 



 

Lt Col & Mrs. Darryl Carattini, USAF Ret. 
Mr. George Carr 
BG James L. Carroll, AUS Ret. 
CW2 Bill Cengeri, USA Ret. 
COL Douglas T. Charney, USA Ret. 
COL Robert G. Chaudrue, USA Ret. 
COL Robert Choppa, USA Ret. 
COL Robert R. Church, USA Ret. 
COL Michael F. Colacicco, USA Ret. 
Mr. Carlton Cole 
Ms. Kalyn Cole 
COL Ruth B. Collins, USA Ret. 
MG William Collins, Jr., USA Ret. 
COLSA Corporation 
Ms. Caroline Combemale  
COL & Mrs. Jerome J. Comello, USA Ret. 
Dr. William Constant 
Mr. David Constant 
Ms. Jacqueline Cook 
Dr. Rory Cooper 
Mr. Alan Corbitt 
Ms. Dorothy Corona 
COL Robert Coyne, USA Ret. 
Dr. Conrad Crane  
COL Peter Crean, USA Ret. 
COL Alden M. Cunningham, USA Ret. 
Cymry Chapter, Daughters of the 
American Colonists 
COL John M. Daley, USA Ret. 
Mr. Robert Davenport 
Ms. Bertha Davis 
Ms. Susan Davis 
Mr. and Mrs. Tom Delaney  
COL Neal J. Delisanti, USA Ret. 
COL Gregory D'Emma, USA Ret. 
Mr. Thomas Denney 
COL Robert J. DeSousa, ARNG Ret. 
Dr. Michele Devlin 
LTC James Di Crocco III, USA Ret. 
MG Robert M. Diamond, USA Ret. 
Ms. Sarah Diehl 
Mr. Sam Dietch 
Mr. Carmen DiGiacomo 
Ms. Kristen DiGilio 
Mr. Kaleb M. Dissinger 
1LT James Doherty, USAR 
LTC Ian  Doiron, USAR 
Mr. Mark L. Dolheimer 
Mr. Donald Dorer  
Ms. Melinda Downs 
Mr. John Draper 
Mrs. Anne-Marie  Drill 
Mr. Jerry Driscoll  
Mr. Phillip Drumheiser 
Mr. Erwin Drummond 
CAPT Robert A. Duetsch, USNR Ret. 
Mr. Nick  Duguid  
Mrs. Zanese Duncan 
MG Michael E. Dunlavey, USA Ret. 
COL Daniel J. Dunn, USA Ret. 
Edward Jones - Huntsville  
Mr. Rick Eiserman 
Mr. Thomas G. Eldred 
Mr. Ruel Elliott 
Ms. Kim  Englander 
Dr. Thomas R. English 

CAPT Edward R. Enterline, USN Ret. 
Enterprise Holdings Foundation 
Mr. Michael Esper 
COL Curtis V. Esposito, USA Ret. 
COL Franklin Estes 
Ethic Tech 
COL Ronald Everett, USA Ret. 
Mr. Chase Eyster  
F & M Trust 
Mr. Ron  Falciano  
Mrs. Glenda Farner-Strasbaugh 
Ms. Christine L. Faucett 
Ms. LeAnn Fawver 
Ms. Elyse Feldman 
Mr. & Mrs. Joseph M. Figueiredo 
Mr. John Finnell  
Mr. Alex  Firestone 
Mr. George Fischer 
Mr. Anthony Fish  
Ms. Tracy Fisher  
Mr. Joel  Fitz 
COL David Fitz-Enz, USA Ret. 
Mr. William Flannery 
Mr. David Fleischer 
Ms. Brittany Flexer 
LTC & Mrs. Lowell K. Flickinger, Ret. 
Mr. James A. Floyd 
FN America 
Mr. Jorge Fonseca 
COL Gregory Fontenot, USA Ret. 
Mr. John Forbes 
Mr. Bruce Form 
Mr. Lawrence Forte 
Mr. & Mrs. David Fox 
Mr. Rodney Foytik 
Mr. Walter France, Jr. 
GEN Frederick M. Franks, Jr. USA Ret. 
Mr. Ryan Franks 
Mr. Thomas French 
Mr. Robert Fujimoto 
COL Leonard J. Fullenkamp, USA Ret. 
Mr. John Gabriel  
Mr. Richard Gabryszewski  
Dr. Grace Galloway 
LTC Joel Gartenberg 
COL Cloyd Gatrell, USA Ret. 
COL Joel Gaydos , Ret. 
LTC & Mrs. Donald Geistwhite, Jr., USA 
Ret. 
General Meade Society of Philadelphia 
Ms. Julie Germany 
Ms. Susan Gessner 
Mr. Daniel Gibson 
Mr. Kenwood Giffhorn 
Mr. R. Jay Gift 
Mr. & Mrs. Richard Gillenwater 
Mr. William Gillingham 
Ms. Paulita Gilmore-Lee 
Ms. Janet Gleason 
William & Colleen Goerlich  
COL Henry G. Gole, USA Ret. 
Ms. Linda Goodheart 
Mr. John Goodwin 
Mr. Bradley Gottfried 
Mr. Thomas Graham 
COL Jeri Graham, USA Ret. 

Mr. James F. Granger, Jr. 
Dr. Judith Grant 
Ms. Debra Green 
Mr. Michael J. L. Greene, Jr. 
Mr. Donald Grell II 
COL Bernard F. Griffard, USA Ret. 
Mr. Robb Griffin 
Ms. Lauren Grossman 
Group Genesis, LLC 
Professor Ira D. Gruber 
Mrs. Nancy Guterl 
COL Mark Hague, USA Ret. 
Ms. Serina Haldeman 
COL Donald Hall  PhD, USA Ret. 
Ms. Caroline Halverson 
Mr. Richard Hamme 
Ms. Janie M. Hammon 
Mr. John Hanak 
Mr. & Mrs. John Hanley 
Ms. Christel E. Harner 
Lt Col Robert H. Harter, USMC Ret. 
Mr. Terry Hartzell 
Mr. & Mrs. Wallace Haulik 
Mr. Douglas Haulik 
LTC James Hawkins, Ret. 
Mr. Jeffrey Hawks 
Ms. Dianne Heard 
LTC Kirk Heberlig, USAR Ret. 
Mr. & Mrs. John & Wanda  Helmus  
Mr. Jeffrey Hendrix 
LTC Thomas L. Hendrix, USA Ret. 
LTC and Mrs. Scott Henne, USA Ret. 
Ms. Joan Hershock 
Highmark Blue Shield 
Mr. Charles G. Hilsky 
Ms. Jessica Hockersmith 
Ms. Linda M. Hodge 
MAJ Homer Hodge, USA Ret. 
Ms. Rebecca Hodne 
COL Richard Hoefert 
Hoffman Funeral Home & Crematory 
Mr. Dave Hofstetter 
Mr. Floyd B. Hohenstein 
Ms. Ciji Holthaus  
Honored Legacies for Veterans 
Mr. Kenneth Horn  
Mr. William C. Hosler 
Mr. & Mrs. Adam & Lindsay Hough 
Mrs. Martha R. Howard 
BG John D. Howard, USA Ret. 
Howard and Susan Kramer Family Fund 
Mr. Ronald E. Hudson 
Ms. Jennifer Hull 
Humana  
LTC Robert L. Hunt, USA Ret. 
LTG David Huntoon, Jr., USA Ret. 
Huntsville/Madison County CVB 
Mr. and Mrs. Aaron and Alice Hurwitz 
SFC Glenn Hyde, Ret. 
Mr. Joseph Iandolo 
Ms. Brandy Ingargiola 
Intuitive Research and Technology Corp. 
Ira E. Lady American Legion Post #262 
COL Robert C. Jackle, USA Ret. 
Ms. Judith D. Jagielski 
Mr. Edwin Jankowski 



 

Ms. Janeal Jaroh 
Mr. Stephen Jaskoski 
JLG Industries, Inc. 
LTC Stephen Johnson 
Ms. Lillie M. Johnson 
LTC Douglas Johnson, USA Ret. 
Mr. Donald Jones  
Mr. Malcolm S. Jordan 
COL Josef C. Jordan, USA Ret. 
GEN George Joulwan, USA Ret. 
Ms. Cathryn Ann  Kalata 
COL John A. Kardos, USA Ret. 
Ms. Jo Ann Karhohs 
Mr. David Kaup 
Mr. Richard C. Keen 
Lawrence & Annette Keener-Farley 
Mr. Christian Keller 
Ms. Kathryn Kelly 
Mr. David A. Keough 
LTC Lee Kichen, USA Ret. 
Mrs. Lois H. Kielkopf 
MAJ Curtis King, PhD, USA Ret. 
Ms. Tara Kinney 
Mr. David S. Kistler 
COL Carolyn Kleiner, USA Ret. 
Ms. Elaine Klementovich 
COL Jonathan P.  Klug 
Mr. Kevin Knapp 
COL William Knarr, Jr., USA Ret. 
Mr. Greg Knight 
Mr. Paul Kohl 
Mr. Kevin Koons 
CPT Martin Korges, CAANG Ret. 
Mr. James Kozora 
Mr. Howard Kramer 
Mr. Ryan Krulewicz 
Mr. Charlie Kupfer 
Mr. John J. Kurash 
Dr. Richard Lacquement, Jr., USA Ret. 
Ms. Catherine Ladnier 
1LT & CPT Peter & Jaquie LaFata  USA Ret. 
Mr. James LaFratta 
Dr. John E. Lapham 
Ms. Jan  Lardizabal 
Mrs. Linda Larson 
LTC Richard D. Laskoski, USA Ret. 
COL Hartmut Lau, USA Ret. 
Ms. Norma Laudermilch 
Mr. Mark Laufer 
Ms. Theresa Laufer 
Mr. Ernest Ledbetter 
Mrs. Patricia Ennis Leggett  
Mr. & Mrs. Jeremy & Mandy Lehn 
Mr. Milton Leitenberg 
Ms. Chris Lemay 
Mr. Derek B. Leo 
COL Ernest Levasseur, USA Ret. 
Ms. Judy K. Lewis 
Mr. Michael R. Littenberg 
COL Jon W. Loftheim, USA Ret. 
Dr. & Mrs. Samuel & Dena Lombardo 
Mr. Edward Longacre 
Mr. William Luckey 
Ms. Elizabeth Aarestad Luster 
Dr. Michael Lynch 
Mrs. Helen Craig Lynch 

Mr. Frank Lyons 
CWO4 Joseph J. Mancuso, USN, Ret. 
Ms. Amy Mangelsdorf 
Mr. Joseph Mangini 
Mr. Matthew Mansell 
COL & MAJ Julie & John Manta, USA Ret. 
Mr. William Marley, Jr. 
Col Michael Marra, USAF Ret. 
Mr. Keith Marston  
COL John R. Martin, USA Ret. 
Dr. Michael Matheny 
Mr. Frank Mawson 
Mr. Michael Mayo  
Mr. Bernie Mazer 
COL & Mrs. James McCallum, USA Ret. 
Scott and Chelsea McCarthy 
Mr. David McConnell 
Mr. Allen McCormack 
LTC Charles P. McDowell, USA Ret. 
Mr. James L. McFarland 
Ms. Katharine McHenry 
Mrs. Susan Meehan 
Mr. Chris Megella  
Mr. Mike Meier 
COL Arthur Meier, Ret. 
Col Rich Meinhart USAF Ret. 
Members 1st Federal Credit Union  
Ms. Janet Metcalf  
Mr. & Mrs. Rick & Denise Mezyk 
Mid Penn Bank 
COL and Mrs. Hans, Mijocevic, USA Ret. 
COL Rose Miller 
Mr. Daniel Miller 
Mr. Dennis R. Miller 
Mrs. Sandra Miller 
Mr. Michael Mira 
COL Glenn Mitchell, MD, USA Ret. 
Mr. Bill Molyneaux 
Mr. Raymond N. Montoro 
COL Alan Moon, USA Ret. 
Mr. O.E. Moore, Jr. 
SGT Aldine N. Moser, Jr. 
BG John W. Mountcastle, USA Ret. 
Mr. and Mrs. Donald H. Mowery 
COL Paul G. Munch, USA Ret. 
Mr. & Mrs. James & Lorna  Murphy 
Mr. Matthew Murphy 
Dr. Patrick Murray 
Ms. Nicole Myers  
Mr. David Nagle  
Mr. Adam Najarian 
Ms. Amanda Neal  
Ms. Wanita M. Neal 
Mr. Timothy Nelson 
Ms. Kelly Nelson 
BG Harold W. Nelson, USA Ret. 
Mr. Robert Kim Nimmons 
Ms. Sandra M. Novotni 
Ms. Ramona Nowling 
COL Dean A. Nowowiejski, PhD, Ret. 
Mr. James R. Oakes 
Mr. Robert H. Odle 
BG Mark O'Donnell, USA Ret. 
Mr. John O'Donnell 
Mr. Gerald O'Keefe 
Mr. Frank Omlor 

Mr. Daniel Oneufer 
Mr. Jevin Orcutt 
COL Richard Orth, Ret. 
Mr. & Mrs. Charles & Sally Osborn 
Ms. Cotsie Osborne 
LTC Ronald Osimo 
Mr. & Mrs. Jeff Oster 
LTC Harry D. Owens, USA Ret 
Ms. Beverly Owens 
PA VFW State Headquarters 
LTC Lyn Padgett  Ret. 
Ms. Nancy Padjen 
Mr. Dean Pappas  
Dr. James M. Paradis 
Ms. Vickie Parker-Clark 
Mr. Jay F. Partner 
COL Jeff Patton, USAF Ret. 
LTC Charles T. Payne, USA Ret. 
LTG Charles Pede, USA Ret. 
LTC Edwin M. Perry, USA Ret. 
COL Clarice J. Peters 
Ms. Susan Petersen 
GEN David Petraeus, USA Ret. 
LTC Marinos Petratos, MD 
Ms. Jennifer Picinich 
Ms. Whitney Pickett 
LTG John Pickler, USA Ret. 
Mr. Joseph Pillitteri 
Mr. Joseph Pinhak 
Col and Mrs. Al Piotter, USAF Ret. 
Mr. Jason Pipes 
Ms. Rebecca Jo  Plant 
Mr. Ben  Plunkett  
Mr. Randall Plunkett 
Mr. Tom Pope 
Mr. Dean Popps  
COL Robert A. Portante 
Mr. Dave Porter 
COL Ray E. Porter, III, USA Ret. 
CAPT Howard Portnoy, USN Ret. 
Ms. Christy Poser  
BG Richard W. Potter, USA Ret. 
Mr. Thomas D. Powers 
Mr. John J. Prendergast 
Mr. Joel  Press 
Ms. Jennifer Printy 
Pritzker Military Foundation 
QualX Corporation 
Dr. Tran  Quan, USA Ret. 
Mr. & Mrs. Christopher & Megan Rakowski 
COL John Raschke 
Ms. Malinda S. Rasmussen 
LTC Michael A. Rauer, USA Ret. 
Mr. and Ms. Dale and Margaret Ream 
Dr. Carol Reardon 
Redstone Federal Credit Union 
Mr. Gary Reidenbach 
Reliant Technologies, Inc.  
Mr. James Rider  
Mr. Marlin Rider  
Mr. Michael S. Rider 
The Honorable Thomas Ridge 
MAJ Dirk Ringgenberg, USA Ret. 
Mrs. Madonna Roberts 
Mr. Adelbert Robeson, III 
COL Karl W. Robinson, USA Ret. 



 

Mr. Matthew Rohrs 
MAJ & Mrs.Silvio  Romero, USA Ret. 
Mr. Edwin Root 
Mr. Chris Rosa 
Mrs. Janet H. Rose 
Mr. James W. Ross 
Ms. Nancy J. Roth 
Mr. Bobbe Rothermel 
Mr. Mark Routch 
Mr. Dennis Rowe 
Ms. Burneda Russell 
Mr. Kristopher A. Ruth 
Ms. Elaine M. Ruth 
Mr. Joseph Saffron 
Ms. Juanita Sales Lee 
Mr. Peter Salvatore 
Ms. Carolyn Santos 
Mr. and Mrs. Fred M. Sauer 
BG R. Gary Sausser, USA Ret. 
Mr. Mark Savereno 
MG Robert H. Scales, Jr. USA Ret. 
Mr. Marc Schabses 
MG Andrew Schafer, Jr., Ret. 
Joan Scheel 
Ms. Joanne Schindelheim 
MG Edison E. Scholes, USA Ret. 
Mr. Lee  Scholl, Jr. 
Mr. Earl L. Schorpp 
Mr. & Mrs. Jeff & Sandy Schucker 
COL & Mrs. James Schultz, Jr. USA Ret. 
Mr. Theodore Schulze 
Mr. Robert Schwartz 
Ms. Karen Seivard 
Ms. Stephanie Sellers 
Mr. Chris Semancik 
LTC William Shade, USA Ret. 
Ms. Mary Ann Shaver 
Mr. Barry Sheaffer 
Mr. Richard Sheaffer 
Mr. John Sheski, Esq. 
Shiloh American Legion Post 791  
COL Alexander Shine, USA Ret. 
Mr. Stan Shivell 
Ms. Lisbeth M. Shoemaker  
Mrs. June Shomaker 
COL Courtney Short, USA Ret. 
Mrs. Carole Shrader 
Mr. Joe  Shughart 
Ms. Leslie A. Sickles 
MG Stephen Silvasy, USA Ret. 
LTC James B. Simms, USA Ret. 
Mr. James A. Sims 
Ms. Michelle Skjoldal 
Mr. James Smedley 
Mr. Brian Smith 
Mr. Damian J. M. Smith 
Mr. John Smith 
Mr. Stephen W. Smith 
Ms. Marcia Smith 
Ms. Jeannine Snyder 
Mr. Lawrence J. Solarczyk  
Ms. Tracy Sommers 
Dr. Lewis Sorley 
Ms. Suzann Spada 
Mr. & Mrs. Ronald & Linette Sparacino 
Mr. David E. Spaulding 

Drs. Jennie and Pat Speelman 
CW4 Andrew J. Speese, USAR Ret. 
COL Joseph Spielbauer, USA Ret. 
Mr. Justin Spitzer 
Mr. Kevin Springman 
LTC Robert E. St. Pierre, Ret. 
Mr. Brian Standfest 
SFC Terry Staub, USA Ret. 
Mr. and Mrs. David Steele 
Mr. and Mrs. Richard Stees 
Mr. & Mrs. Geoffrey & Cecelia Stellpflug 
Mr. John Stern 
Ms. Kathryn Sterner 
Mr. Ralph Stevens 
Mr. Richard W. Stewart 
Ms. Madeline Stoker 
Ms. Meredith Stone 
LTC Charles P. Stone, USAR Ret. 
Ms. Mary Stover 
Mr. Mark Stowe 
Mr. R. Timothy Strasbaugh 
Strategic Defense Solutions 
Ms. Lindsay Strehl 
Ms. Kendra Strite  
Mrs. Carlotta Strohl 
Mr. Michael Strong 
Ms. Noelle Strubczewski 
Mr. James Stultz 
Mr. Joseph Suarez 
Ms. Kendra Sullivan 
Sumner Gerard Foundation 
Mr. Peter F. Sun 
Ms. Rhonda Sutton 
COL Thomas W. Sweeney, USA Ret. 
Mr. Jay C. Swisher, Jr. 
T Mobile  
Mr. Kyle  Takamura 
Ms. Nina Talbot 
COL David Tarbox, Ret. 
Mr. Douglas G. Tarr 
Mr. Jack Tarr 
COL Richard H. Taylor, USA Ret. 
Tec-Masters 
COL and Mrs. V.J. Tedesco, Jr., USA Ret. 
The Jussel Family 
The M&T Charitable Foundation  
The University of Mississippi Foundation 
Mr. John Theon 
COL Michael Thompson, USA Ret. 
Mr. James D. Threlfall 
Mr. Tim J. Todish 
Torch Technologies, Inc. 
Trideum Corporation 
COL John F. Troxell, USA Ret. 
Mr. Bill Tully 
Ms. Danielle Tully  
COL Michael Sean Tuomey, USA Ret. 
Mr. George J. Turak 
UGI Energy Services 
UHS of Pennsylvania, Inc. 
Dr. David Ulbrich  
LTG Walter F. Ulmer, Jr. USA Ret. 
Mr. Darrell Ulsh 
Ms. Sandra E. Ulsh 
United Concordia  
University of Alabama - Huntsville 

UPMC Pinnacle 
Mr. James Van Wie 
VFW Post #11322 
VFW Post #1213  
VFW Post #1463  
VFW Post #1718  
VFW Post #1785  
VFW Post #2493  
VFW Post #2506  
VFW Post #255  
VFW Post #3368  
VFW Post #34  
VFW Post #4315  
VFW Post #470  
VFW Post #4795  
VFW Post #5467  
VFW Post #5863  
VFW Post #5956  
VFW Post #631  
VFW Post #6704  
VFW Post #7046  
VFW Post #7374  
VFW Post #7463  
VFW Post #7503  
VFW Post #7527  
VFW Post #821  
VFW Post #8240  
VFW Post #8612  
VFW Post #8757  
VFW Post #8896  
VFW Post 3502  
VFW Post 5020  
VFW Post 9639  
COL Mark A. Viney, USA Ret. 
Ms. Judith C. Vipond 
Mr. Theodore von Tish 
COL William T. Vossler, USA Ret. 
Mr. Kevin Wagner 
Mr. Jonathan R. Walburn 
Mr. James Walker 
Mr. Jeffrie Walker  
COL & Mrs. Robert Walker, USA Ret. 
Walmart Supercenter #2574 
Mr. Kenneth R. Walters 
Ms. Alicia Walters  
Mr. Jerome Wargo 
LTC Robert (John) Warsinske 
Ms. Anne Wattman 
Mr. Ronald C. Weaver 
Dr. Grant Weller 
Mr. Bruce T. Wesley 
Mr. John Wheeler  
Ms. Judith Wheeler 
Mr. & Mrs. Gary & Bonnie Whitley 
Mr. Robert Wilburn 
COL & Mrs. Thomas Williams, USA Ret. 
CAPT David W. Willmann, USN Ret. 
COL Lynnford Wilson, USA Ret. 
MAJ Dale Wilson, PhD, USA Ret. 
Ms. Bobbie Jo Wilt 
Mr. Rod  Windham 
COL Barringer F. Wingard, Jr., USA Ret. 
Mrs. Eileen Wingert 
Mr. Don  Winkleman 
Dr. Bobby A. Wintermute 
Mr. Donald Winters 



 

LTG Leonard P. Wishart III, USA Ret. 
COL Ray Wojcik, USA Ret. 
Mr. William Womer 
Ms. Lillian Wong 
Mr. Tuck Woo 
Mr. Andy Woodring 
COL & Mrs. George J. Woods III, USA 
Ret. 
Mr. Steve Woodside 

Mr. & Mrs. Thomas & Kathy Woodske 
Mr. Lee  Woolley 
Mr. Ryan Wortham 
Mr. John Wright 
Ms. Susan Youhn  
COL Harold W. Youmans, USA Ret. 
Ms. Katherine Young 
Ms. Willow Young  
Mr. Aldrin Yousefian 

COL Michael H. Zang, USA Ret. 
Mr. Gerald Zedlitz  
Ms. Barbara Ziegler 
Dr. Walter Zimmerman 
Mr. Joseph Zimmerman, USA Ret. 
Mr. Jacob F. Zimmers, Jr. 
  

  
  

 

Thank you to our Corporate Leadership 
Council Members 

 

 
our Business Leadership Council Members 

 

 

  
 

 



 

Thank you to our major sponsors in 2023. 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

And 

A special thank you to LTC Mike Perry, 

USA Retired for his many years of 

service to the Foundation, the U.S. 

Army Heritage and Education Center, 

and the U.S. Army War College. 


